

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
CENTRAL DIVISION**

TODD JANSON, GERALD T. ARDREY, CHAD M.  
FERRELL, and C & J REMODELING LLC, on behalf of  
themselves and on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:10-cv-04018-NKL

**REPLY SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
LEGALZOOM.COM, INC.'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**BRYAN CAVE LLP**

Robert M. Thompson      MO #38156  
James T. Wicks            MO #60409  
One Kansas City Place  
1200 Main Street, Suite 3500  
Kansas City, MO 64105  
Tel.: (816) 374-3200  
Fax: (816) 374-3300

John Michael Clear        MO #25834  
Michael G. Biggers        MO #24694  
One Metropolitan Square – Suite 3600  
211 North Broadway  
St. Louis, MO 63102  
Tel.: (314) 259-2000  
Fax: (314) 259-2020

*Attorneys for Defendant LegalZoom.com, Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
REPLY TO PLAINTIFFS’ RESPONSES TO LEGALZOOM’S STATEMENT OF UNCONTROVERTED MATERIAL FACTS .....	3
LEGALZOOM’S RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFFS’ ADDITIONAL UNCONTROVERTED MATERIAL FACTS .....	49
ARGUMENT .....	56
I. OFFERING ACCESS TO DECISION TREE SOFTWARE IS NOT THE UNAUTHORIZED PRACTICE OF LAW .....	56
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Distinguished LegalZoom’s Products that Employ A Fully Automated Branching Mechanism from the Downloadable Blank Legal Forms and Instructions That Plaintiffs Acknowledge Are Not the Unauthorized Practice of Law. ....	56
B. When Mechanized “Decision Tree” Software Places Customers’ Answers to Questions Into Forms, the Customer is Creating the Document and the Use of Such a Branching Mechanism is Not the Unauthorized Practice of Law.....	59
II. MISSOURI LAW DOES NOT PERMIT A FINDING THAT LEGALZOOM’S ACTIVITY VIOLATES § 484.010. ....	60
A. LegalZoom’s activity is squarely authorized by <i>Thompson</i> . ....	60
B. Missouri Law Requires “Personal Advice as to Legal Remedies” and the Application of Judgment and Discretion to the Particular Legal Needs of an Individual, and LegalZoom’s Computerized Branching Mechanism Does Not Perform Those Activities .....	64
C. LegalZoom Does Not Represent That Its Activities Go Beyond Those Authorized By <i>Thompson</i> . ....	67
III. READING § 484.010 TO APPLY TO LEGALZOOM’S WEBSITE WOULD IMPLICATE CONSTITUTIONAL ISSUES THAT CAN AND SHOULD BE AVOIDED BY A PROPERLY NARROW INTERPRETATION.....	69
IV. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS WITH RESPECT TO PATENT AND TRADEMARK DOCUMENTS ARE PRE-EMPTED .....	71
CONCLUSION.....	72

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Anderson v. Dolgencorp of New York, Inc.</i> , Nos. 1:09-cv-360 (GLSRFT), 1:09-cv-363 (GLSRFT), 2011 WL 1770301, 1 (N.D.N.Y. May 9, 2011) .....	25
<i>Augustine v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 429 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	72
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977) .....	71
<i>Bhandari v. VHA Southwest Community Health Corp.</i> , No. CIV 09-0932 JB/GBW, 2011 WL 1336512, 5 (D.N.M. Mar. 30, 2011) .....	25
<i>Brotherhood of Railroad Trainmen v. Virginia ex rel. Virginia State Bar</i> , 377 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	71
<i>Carpenter v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 250 S.W.3d 697 (Mo. banc 2008) .....	62, 63
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	70
<i>Clayton v. Vanguard Car Rental U.S.A., Inc.</i> , No. CIV 09-0188 JB/ACT, 2010 WL 5476787, 52 (D.N.M. Dec. 9, 2010) .....	25
<i>Colorado Bar Assoc. v. Miles</i> , 557 P.2d 1202 (Colo. 1976) .....	66
<i>Dacey v. New York County Lawyers' Ass'n</i> , 423 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	69
<i>Eisel v. Midwest BankCentre</i> , 230 S.W.3d 335 (Mo. banc 2007) .....	62, 63
<i>Feroletto v. O'Connor</i> , 2011 WL 1770267, 1 (N.D.N.Y. May 6, 2011) .....	25
<i>Fillmore v. City of Osage City, Kan.</i> , No. 09-4102-KGS., 2011 WL 1118570, 1 (D. Kan. Mar. 25, 2011) .....	25

<i>Florida Bar v. Brumbaugh</i> , 355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978).....	66
<i>Florida Bar v. Went For It, Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 618 (U.S. 1995).....	71
<i>Florida Bar re Advisory Opinion-Nonlawyer Preparation of Living Trusts</i> , 613 So. 2d 426 (Fla. 1992).....	66
<i>General Electric Capital Corp. v. Lease Resolution Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 1074 (7th Cir. 1997).....	26, 61
<i>In re First Escrow, Inc.</i> , 840 S.W.2d 839 (Mo. banc 1992).....	62
<i>In re Mid-America Living Trust Assocs., Inc.</i> , 927 S.W.2d 855 (Mo. banc 1996).....	62, 63, 64, 66
<i>In re Thompson</i> , 574 S.W.2d 365 (Mo. banc 1978).....	passim
<i>Kroll v. Finnerty</i> , 242 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	72
<i>Libel v. Adventure Lands of America, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>Lowery v. City of Albuquerque</i> , No. CIV 09-0457 JB/WDS, 2011 WL 1336670, 4 (D.N.M. Mar. 31, 2011).....	25
<i>McCormick v. City of Lawrence</i> , No. 02-2135-JWL, 2008 WL 1793143 (D. Kan. 2008).....	69
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	71
<i>New York County Lawyers' Assoc. v. Dacey</i> , 234 N.E.2d 459 (N.Y. 1967), <i>aff'g on grounds stated in dissent</i> , 283 N.Y.S.2d 984 (N.Y. App. 1967) (Stevens, J., dissenting).....	70
<i>Ohio State Bar Ass'n v. Martin</i> , 642 N.E.2d 75 (Bd. Unauth. Prac. 1994).....	66
<i>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass'n</i> , 436 U.S. 447 (1978).....	70
<i>Oregon State Bar v. Gilchrist</i> , 538 P.2d 913 (Or. 1975).....	59, 65

<i>Packaging Supplies, Inc. v. Harley-Davidson, Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-400, 2011 WL 1811446, 1 (N.D. Ill. May 12, 2011) .....	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Shanahan</i> , 600 F. Supp. 2d 1054 (E.D. Mo. 2009) .....	26, 61
<i>Simon &amp; Schuster, Inc. v. N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991) .....	70
<i>Sperry v. State of Florida ex rel. Florida Bar</i> , 373 U.S. 379 (1963) .....	72
<i>State Bar v. Cramer</i> , 249 N.W.2d 1 (Mich. 1976) .....	65
<i>Stutzka v. McCarville</i> , 420 F.3d 757 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	26, 61
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997) .....	70
<i>Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee v. American Home Assurance Co., Inc.</i> , 261 S.W.3d 24 (Tex. 2008) .....	69
<i>Unauthorized Practice of Law Committee v. Parsons Technology, Inc.</i> , No. Civ.A. 3:97CV-2859H, 1999 WL 47235 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 22, 1999), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 179 F.3d 956 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	70
<i>United Mine Workers of America, District 12 v. Illinois State Bar Association</i> , 389 U.S. 217 (U.S. 1967) .....	71
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....	70
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	71
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) .....	70

### Statutes

MO. REV. STAT. § 484.010 .....	69, 71
MO. REV. STAT. § 484.010.2 .....	69, 70

## Rules

W.D. Mo. R. 56.1..... 25

W.D. Mo. R. 56.1(a)..... passim
